

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS RUFER, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF)	Civil Action No. 14-837 (CRC)
INDIANA, and LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL)	
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE INC,)	THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Michael T. Morley, DC Bar #492716
COOLIDGE-REAGAN FOUNDATION
1629 K Street, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (860) 778-3883
Fax: (202) 331-3759
Michael@coolidgereagan.org

Danielle Frisa*
SHAHLA PC
708 Main Street, Suite 430
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 497-5133
Fax: (713) 904-2496
Danielle@shahlapc.com
*Motion for admission *pro hac vice*
Forthcoming

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Chris Rufer,
Libertarian Party of Indiana, and
Libertarian National Congressional ‘
Committee Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL
ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS 1

A. BCRA’s Contribution Limits Substantially
Restrict First Amendment Associational Rights 1

B. Prohibiting Political Parties From Accepting Unlimited
Contributions to Separate, Segregated IE-Only Accounts Does
Not Prevent Actual or Apparent Quid Pro Quo Corruption 2

1. Political parties themselves cannot
engage in quid pro quo corruption 3

2. Contributions to a political party’s IE-only account are at
least two steps removed from the only type of corruption that
may serve as a basis for restricting First Amendment freedoms 4

3. Political parties have the same constitutional right as
PACs to create segregated IE-only accounts that
may accept unlimited contributions 9

C. BCRA’s Restrictions Are Impermissibly
Overbroad as Applied to IE-Only Accounts 11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FEC’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS 14

A. The FEC Misstates the Framers’ Views Toward Political Parties 14

B. This Court Should Not Decline to Grant Injunctive
Relief Based on *Winter*’s “Non-Merits” Factors 16

1. Plaintiffs are Suffering Immediate and Irreparable Injury 17

2. The Balance of Harms Falls Entirely on Plaintiffs and
the Public Interest Supports Granting an Injunction 19

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 17

Beverly v. FEC,
No. 1:08-CV-1538 (AWI) (GSA),
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5699 (E.D. Cal. Jan, 28, 2009)..... 18

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... 15

Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,
453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... 10

**Carey v. FEC*,
791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....*passim*

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 18

**Citizens United v. FEC*,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....*passim*

**Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....*passim*

**Emily’s List v. FEC*,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9, 10, 14

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 18

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.,
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 2, 5, 6, 11

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 8, 19

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18

Long Beach Area Chamber of Comm. v. City of Long Beach,
603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010). 10

McConnell v. FEC,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....*passim*

McCormick v. United States,
500 U.S. 257 (1991)..... 2

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....*passim*

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley,
756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985) 18

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 10

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 1

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 17

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. United States FDA,
823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 13

Republican Party v. King,
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

RNC v. FEC,
698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4, 6, 11

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 6, 9

Stay the Course W. Va. v. Tennant,
No. 12-CV-01658, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112147
(S.D. W. Va. Aug. 9, 2012) 10

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC,
902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
No. 13-193, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 4169 (June 16, 2014)..... 17

Tashjian v. Republican Party,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 16

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
No. 09-CV-2862-IEG (BGS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6563
(S.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012)..... 9

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1996)..... 16

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 3

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008). 16

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 437h..... 16

2 U.S.C. § 441a..... 2, 6, 7, 11

2 U.S.C. § 441f 7

2 U.S.C. § 441i..... 2, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 18

Other Sources

Steven G. Calabresi, Book Review, *The President, the Supreme Court, and the Founding Fathers: A Reply to Professor Ackerman*,
73 U. CHI. L. REV. 469 (2006) 15-16

Donald E. Daybell, Note, *Guarding the Treehouse: Are States “Qualified” to Restrict Ballot Access in Federal Elections?*
80 B.U. L. REV. 289 (2000)..... 15

Michael C. Dorf, *Interpretive Holism and the Structural Method, or How Charles Black Might Have Thought About Campaign Finance Reform and Congressional Timidity*,
92 GEO. L.J. 833 (2004) 15

FEC, Performance and Accountability Report, Fiscal Year (2013),
available at [http://www.fec.gov/pages/budget/fy2013/
FEC_Final_PAR_2013_121613.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/pages/budget/fy2013/FEC_Final_PAR_2013_121613.pdf)..... 17

John Harrison, *Originalism and Historical Truth: Forms of Originalism and the Study of History*,
26 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 83 (2003)..... 15

Richard Hofstadter, *The Idea of a Party System* (1970) 14

Douglas Laycock, *The Death of the Irreparable Injury Rule*,
103 HARV. L. REV. 688 (1990)..... 18

LNCC, Report of Receipts and Disbursements, Form 3X, §§ 8, 11 (Jan. 31, 2014),
available at [http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/dcdev/forms/
C00418103/904371](http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/dcdev/forms/C00418103/904371) 12

LPIN, *Report of Receipts and Disbursements*, Form 3X, §§ 8, 11 (Jan. 31, 2014),
available at [http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/dcdev/forms/
/C00426320/906391](http://docquery.fec.gov/cgi-bin/dcdev/forms/C00426320/906391) 12-13

Dean McSweeney & John Zvesper, *American Political Parties* (1991) 15

Adrian Vermeule, *The Constitutional Law of Congressional Procedure*,
71 U. CHI. L. REV. 361 (2004) 15

John C. Yoo, *War Powers: War and the Constitutional Text*,
69 U. CHI. L. REV. 1639 (2002) 16
